AS VEGAS

March 27, 2015

Via UPS and Electronic Mail

- To: Pat Egan Senior Vice President, Customer Operations NV Energy 6226 West Sahara Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89146 pegan@nvenergy.com
- To: Tammy Cordova Staff Counsel, Regulatory Operations Staff Public Utilities Commission of Nevada 9075 W. Diablo Drive, Suite 250 Las Vegas, NV 89148 <u>tcordova@puc.nv.gov</u>
- To: Eric Witkoski Senior Deputy Attorney General State of Nevada, Attorney General's Bureau of Consumer Protection 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 <u>ewitkoski@ag.nv.gov</u>

RE: Letter of Intent from Wynn Las Vegas, LLC to File an Application under NRS 704B.310

Dear Mr. Egan, Ms. Cordova, and Mr. Witkoski:

Pursuant to NAC 704B.320, Wynn Las Vegas, LLC ("**Wynn**") hereby submits its letter of intent to file an application pursuant to NRS 704B.310 no sooner than thirty 30 calendar days following the date of this letter.

Wynn's contact information for this matter is as follows:

Stacie Truesdell Michaels Vice President & Associate General Counsel Wynn Las Vegas, LLC 3131 Las Vegas Blvd. South Las Vegas, NV 89109 702.770.7574 Stacie.michaels@wynnlasvegas.com Timothy Shuba, Esq. Goodwin Procter LLP 9001 New York Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 202.346.4191 tshuba@goodwinprocter.com NRS 704B.080 defines "eligible customer" as a nongovernmental, commercial, end-use customer that has an average annual load of more than 1 megawatt in the Nevada Power Company d/b/a NV Energy's ("**NVE**") service territory. Pursuant to NRS 704B.080 Wynn is an eligible customer; Wynn is a commercial customer with an average annual load of 20 megawatts of electricity used to support its Wynn Las Vegas and Encore resort and casino in Las Vegas, Nevada (see <u>Exhibit A</u>).

Wynn intends to apply to receive energy from a qualified energy provider that will provide firm energy, capacity and ancillary services from one or more identifiable new electric resources. Wynn intends to purchase its total electric requirements from the energy provider. Wynn will provide additional information as soon as it has selected an energy provider.

Wynn will submit a Network Integration Transmission Service application commensurate with its application. Wynn intends to purchase energy from its energy provider at the following point(s) of delivery (the "**POD**"):

- POD: The NVE POD at the Mead 230kV or an alternate POD on the NVE system utilizing Wynn's Network Transmission rights to deliver all energy and ancillary services to the Wynn Designated Network Load within the NVE Balancing Area Authority.
- **Physical Location of POD:** NVE POD at the Mead 230kV or an applicable alternate POD on the NVE system.

Once a provider is selected, Wynn and the provider will enter into a contract relating to the provision of energy. Wynn will then file its application.

Wynn will provide all necessary additional information as part of its application. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

Stacie Truesdell Michaels

EXHIBIT A

Current account number(s), the name on each such account, the current billing address for each such account and their current annual loads

WYNN / ENCORE - ELECTRIC METER MAINS NEVADA POWER - CUSTOMER # 001877754				
2002774	A & B	Wynn	3131 S. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV, 89109	78,176,870
2001485	С	Wynn	3131 S. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV, 89109	37,861,679
2025388	D	Wynn	3131 S. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV, 89109	9,686,056
2187069	E & F	Encore	3121 S. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV, 89109	74,526,610